f. Managing, operating and maintaining Company staff accommodation and hotels;

g. Importing and exporting equipment, machinery and furniture pertaining to the Company’s business;

h. Operating training institutes specialized in the field of hotels and hospitality;

i. Securing and providing special civilian security services; and

j. Laundry and catering services.

The Company’s
Substantial
Shareholders
and their Current
Shareholding

As of 21/10/1443H (corresponding to 22 May 2022G), the Substantial Shareholders of the Company are
the founders of Jabal Omar (with a shareholding of 12.275%) and Makkah Construction and Development
Company (with a shareholding of 9.326%).

TOC

jabalomar.com.sa
xii

Percentage Owned
by the Public,
the Substantial
Shareholders,
and the Fund and
Number of their
Shares Before and
After the Debt
Conversion

The following table shows the percentage owned by the public, the Substantial Shareholders, and the Fund
and the number of their shares in the Company before and after the completion of the Transaction, as of
21/10/1443H (corresponding to 22 May 2022G):

Shareholder

Before Completion
of the Transaction

After Completion
of the Transaction

Number of
Shares

Shareholding
Number of

Shares
Shareholding

Founders of Jabal Omar 114,088,823 12.275% 114,088,823 9.881%

Makkah Construction
and Development
Company

86,684,801 9.326% 86,684,801 7.508%

Company Directors * 84,237,877 9.063% 84,237,877 7.296%

Company Senior

Executives *
6,030 0.0006% 6,030 0.0005%

Treasury stock  N/A – N/A –

The public 644,382,469 69.333% 644,382,469 55.813%

The Fund * N/A N/A

Unitholders N/A  225,134,162 19.50%

Total 929,400,000 100% 1,154,534,162 100%

Source: The Company

* Based solely on shares owned directly by Directors and shares in which they have an indirect interest in the Company.

 The number of shares of the Directors of Jabal Omar Company after completion of the Transaction does not include the

New Shares to be issued to the Directors (directly or indirectly), as the New Shares that will be issued have been reflected
in the Unitholders field.

* Based solely on the shares owned directly by Senior Executives of the Company, as the senior executives do not have an

indirect interest in the Company.

 The treasury shares of the Company on the date of completion of the Transaction represents the treasury shares

[…]

to the required regulatory approvals. The Company does not intend to introduce any change to its current executive
management as a result of the Transaction.

The following table sets out the names and positions of the Senior Executives of the Company as of (28/11/1443H
(corresponding to 28/06/2022G):

# Name Position Date of Appointment

1 Khaled Mohammed AlAmoudi The Chief Executive Officer 1 November 2019G

2 Mohammad Jawad The Acting Chief Financial Officer 15 June 2022G

3 Saad Mushabib Bin Aiban The Head of Projects 1 August 2021G

4 Abdulrahman Omar AlJafry
The Head of Operations and the acting Head of the
Commercial Sector

1 June 2021G

9.7 The Ownership Structure of the Company prior to and post Completion
of the Transaction

After the Transaction is completed, the current Shareholders of the Company shall own 80.50% of the share capital
of the Company, and the Unitholders shall own 19.50% of the share capital of the Company. The following table sets
out details of the ownership structure of the Company prior to and following the completion of the Transaction, as of
27/05/1443H (corresponding to 31 December 2021G):

Shareholder

Before Completion
of the Transaction

After Completion
of the Transaction

Number
of Shares

Shareholding
Number
of Shares

Shareholding

Founders of Jabal Omar 114,088,823 12.275% 114,088,823 9.881%

Makkah Construction and Development Company 86,684,801 9.326% 86,684,801 7.508%

Directors of the Company * 84,237,877 9.063% 84,237,877 7.296%

Senior Executives of the Company * 6,030 0.0006% 6,030 0.0005%

Treasury stock  N/A – N/A –

The public 644,382,469 69.333% 644,382,469 55.813%

The Fund * N/A N/A

Unitholders N/A 225,134,162 19.50%

Total 929,400,000 100% 1,154,534,162 100%

Source: The Company

* Based solely on shares owned directly by Directors and shares in which they have an indirect interest in the Company.

 The number of shares of the Directors of Jabal Omar Company after completion of the Transaction does not include the New Shares to be issued to the Directors (directly or
indirectly), as the New Shares that will be issued have been reflected in the Unitholders field.

* Based solely on the shares owned directly by Senior Executives of the Company, as the senior executives do not have an indirect interest in the Company.

 The treasury shares of the Company on the date of completion of the Transaction represents the treasury shares currently owned by the Company.

[…]

consequent adjustments during the rest of the financial period ending on September 30, 2021G.

This unaudited proforma condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared based on the assumption
that the obligation payable to the Fund has been derecognised through the issue of ordinary shares of the company
at an assumed fair value equal to the trading price as on September 30, 2021G for illustrative purposes only. The pro
forma adjustments are based on the assumptions set out in the notes attached to the unaudited proforma condensed
consolidated financial information, and do not represent the actual financial results of the Company and its subsidiaries
or its financial position, and do not give any indication of the results and future financial position of the Company’s
activities and its subsidiaries upon completion of the above-mentioned conversion.

Unaudited pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position
The table below illustrates unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position, as of 30
September 2021G:

SR’000

As of 30 September 2021G

30 September
2021G

Pro forma
Adjustments

30 September 2021G
(Pro forma)

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 17,857,270 - 17,857,270

Intangible assets 4,250 - 4,250

Investment properties 5,025,305 - 5,025,305

Investment in a joint venture 120,095 - 120,095

Investment held at fair value through profit or loss 294,662 - 294,662

Restricted cash 242,590 - 242,590

Other non-current assets 17,382 - 17,382

TOCTOC

jabalomar.com.sa
 23

SR’000

As of 30 September 2021G

30 September
2021G

Pro forma
Adjustments

30 September 2021G
(Pro forma)

Total Non-current Assets 23,561,554 - 23,561,554

Current Assets

Properties for development and sale 1,478,270 - 1,478,270

Other current assets 84,744 - 84,744

Trade and other receivables 172,380 (1,279) 171,101

Investment held at fair value through profit or loss 64,676 (64,676) -

Restricted cash – current portion 306,566 - 306,566

Cash and cash equivalents 471,066 (673) 470,393

Total Current Assets 2,577,702 (66,628) 2,511,074

Total Assets 26,139,256 (66,628) 26,072,628

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Share capital 9,294,000 2,251,342 11,545,342

Share Premium - 4,660,277 4,660,277

Statutory reserve 108,506 - 108,506

Accumulated losses (2,472,958) (1,642,901) (4,115,859)

Reserve for advances to certain founding shareholders (285,970) - (285,970)

Net equity attributable to owners of the Company 6,643,578 5,268,718 11,912,296

Non-controlling interest 1,570 - 1,570

Total Equity 6,645,148 5,268,718 11,913,866

Liabilities

Non-current Liabilities

Loans and borrowings 5,053,030 - 5,053,030

Liabilities against lease 11,580 - 11,580

Payable to other unitholders of investment fund 4,895,002 (4,895,002) -

Provision for employees’ terminal benefits 21,160 - 21,160

Other non-current liabilities 1,143,123 - 1,143,123

Total Non-current Liabilities 11,123,895 (4,895,002) 6,228,893

Current Liabilities

Loans and borrowings – current portion 6,509,174 - 6,509,174

Accounts payable and other current liabilities 1,343,646 (34,145) 1,309,501

Payable to other unitholders of investment fund – current portion 406,199 (406,199) -

Liabilities against lease – current portion 3,247 - 3,247

Zakat payable 107,947 - 107,947

Total Current Liabilities 8,370,213 (440,344) 7,929,869

Total Liabilities 19,494,108 (5,335,346) 14,158,762

Total Equity and Liabilities 26,139,256 (66,628) 26,072,628

Source: The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine-month periods ending on September 30, 2021G, and the unaudited proforma
condensed consolidated financial information prepared for the Company for the three and nine-month periods ending on September 30, 2021G.

TOC

jabalomar.com.sa
24

Trade and other receivables
Trade and other receivables decreased by SAR 1,279 thousand from SAR 172,380 thousand to SAR 171,101 thousand
as on September 30, 2021G, as a result of the debt conversion to equity.

Investment held at fair value through profit or loss
The investment held at fair value through profit or loss as of September 30, 2021G amounted to SAR 64,676 thousand

[…]

Payable to other unitholders of investment fund
Payable to other unitholders of investment fund amounting to SAR 4,895,002 thousand decreased in full amount due
to the debt conversion, where the liabilities to the other unit holders of the investment fund represent a portion of the
debt converted into shares.

Accounts payable and other current liabilities
Accounts payable and other current liabilities decreased by SAR 34,145 thousand as a result of the debt-to-equity
conversion process, as it represented SAR 1,343,646 thousand and decreased to SAR 1,309,501 thousand as of
September 30, 2021G.

Payable to other unitholders of investment fund – current portion
The current portion of payables to other unit holders in the investment fund amounting to SAR 406,199 thousand as
on September 30, 2021G, decreased by the full amount as a result of the debt conversion.

TOCTOC

jabalomar.com.sa
 25

Unaudited pro-forma condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss
The table below illustrates unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, as of 30 September
2021G:

SR’000

As of 30 September 2021G

30 September
2021G

Pro forma
Adjustments

30 September 2021G
(Pro forma)

Revenue 141,979 - 141,979

Cost of Revenue (342,039) - (342,039)

Gross Loss (200,060) - (200,060)

Selling and marketing expenses (2,627) - (2,627)

General and administrative expenses (137,036) - (137,036)

Reversal of impairment loss on financial assets, net 35,444 - 35,444

Other expenses, loss (118,685) - (118,685)

Operating loss (422,964) - (422,964)

Gain on disposal of non-current assets classified as held for sale 662,179 - 662,179

Financial costs (550,434) - (550,434)

Swap loss on debt-to-equity conversion with unitholders of investment
fund

- (1,642,901) (1,642,901)

Share of results from investment in a joint venture 5,505 - 5,505

Loss for the period before zakat (305,714) (1,642,901) (1,948,615)

Zakat (39,206) - (39,206)

Loss for the period (344,920) (1,642,901) (1,987,821)

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the Parent Company (344,771) (1,642,901) (1,987,672)

Non-controlling interest (149) - (149)

(344,920) (1,642,901) (1,987,821)

Loss per share:

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 929,400 225,134 1,154,534

Loss per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the
Parent Company (basic and diluted)

(0.37) (1.35) (1.72)

Source: The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine-month periods ending on September 30, 2021G, and the unaudited proforma
condensed consolidated financial information prepared for the Company for the three and nine-month periods ending on September 30, 2021G.

Loss per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Parent Company (basic and
diluted)
As a result of converting the debt into equity, the payable to the other unit holders in the investment fund has expired